

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No.

**PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH GROUP, and
PAPER, ALLIED-INDUSTRIAL, CHEMICAL &
ENERGY WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR, and
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,**

Respondents.

**On Petition to Review the Inaction of the United States
Department of Labor**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

**Scott L. Nelson
David C. Vladeck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000**

Attorneys for Petitioners

February 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Hexavalent Chromium is Carcinogenic and Toxic at Levels Substantially Lower than the Existing Exposure Limit.	3
B. Many Workers Are Exposed at Levels that Pose Significant Risks	13
C. OSHA’s Delay Regulating Hexavalent Chromium	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT REQUIRES THE ELIMINATION OF SIGNIFICANT WORKPLACE HEALTH RISKS	28
II. OSHA HAS UNREASONABLY DELAYED PROMULGATION OF A NEW HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM STANDARD	33
A. The Agency’s Delay is Extreme	34
B. The Interests Protected by the Statute and the Consequences of	

Delay Strongly Support Judicial Intervention.....	42
C. Practical Considerations and Agency Priorities Cannot Justify Further Delay.....	44
1. The Publication of the Johns Hopkins Study Eliminates Any Excuse for Further Delay	44
2. The Agency’s “Priorities” Do Not Justify Further Delay.....	45
3. Limited Agency Resources Cannot Forestall Action on Hexavalent Chromium	50
D. Enough is Enough	51
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Association v. CAB</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	28, 30, 31,39
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33, 34
<i>In re Monroe Communications Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	40, 52
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	41
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	41
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. Zegeer</i> , 768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	39, 49
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36, 42, 49, 53
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38, 52
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	39, 53
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Tyson</i> , 796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	30, 31, 38

<i>TRAC v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Pendergrass</i> , 819 F.2d 1263 (3d Cir. 1987)	39, 53
<i>United Steelworkers v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	30, 44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 609	22
5 U.S.C. § 609(b)(2) & (5)	51
5 U.S.C. § 706	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 655	2
29 U.S.C. § 655(a)	6
29 U.S.C. 655(b)	26, 29
29 U.S.C. §§ 655(b)(1)-(5)	42
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	42
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)	16
29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	2

MISCELLANEOUS

29 C.F.R. 1910.1000, Table Z-2	7
29 C.F.R. § 1926.55, Appendix A	8
S. Rep. No. 1282, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5177, 5182-83	6

ATSDR, <i>Toxicological Profile for Chromium</i> (2000)	5, 6, 12, 13
EPA, <i>Toxicological Review of Hexavalent Chromium</i> (1998).....	5, 6
Herman J. Gibb <i>et al.</i> , <i>Clinical Findings of Irritation Among Chromium Chemical Workers</i> , 38 <i>Am. J. Industrial Medicine</i> 27 (2000)	12
Herman J. Gibb <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lung Cancer Among Workers in Chromium Chemical Production</i> , 38 <i>Am. J. Industrial Medicine</i> 115 (2000)	10, 11
National Toxicology Program's <i>Ninth Report on Carcinogens</i> (2000)	13
